## Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report

Application No:	DIS/2017/0119	Grid Ref:	321081.74 243017.78
Community Council:	Clyro	Valid Date: 06/06/2017	<b>Officer:</b> Kevin Straw
Applicant:	Powys County Council, Spa Road East, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, Powys, LD1 5LG.		
Location:	Land at Baskerville Hall Hotel, Clyro Court, Clyro, Hereford, Powys, HR3 5LE.		
Proposal:	Discharge of conditions no. 3 of P/2017/0159.		
Application Type:	Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition.		

## The reason for Committee determination

This application comes before Members of the planning committee as it is being made by Powys County Council.

#### Site Location and Description

The application site is located within the community council area of Clyro and is located to the south of the village of Clyro. Conditional consent was granted for the construction of a temporary primary school and associated works.

This application seeks to discharge condition 3 of planning consent P/2017/0159.

Condition 3 states:

Prior to the first use of the application site a Traffic Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall thereafter be implemented as approved prior to the first beneficial use of the site.

#### **Consultee Response**

PCC Highways

Comments received on 26/07/2017:

I can confirm that the Traffic Management Plan is acceptable and I am content that the condition 3 can now be discharged.

#### Public Representations

No public representations have been received.

## Officer Appraisal

Members are advised to consider this application in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, if regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

## Discharge of Conditions

PCC Highways have been consulted with regard to condition 3 of planning consent P/2017/0159, as indicated above.

In light of the above consultation responses received from PCC Highways it is recommended that condition 3 of planning consent P/2017/0159 can be formally discharged as the information as provided is considered to be acceptable.

## Other Legislative Considerations

## Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17(1) of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on the Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. This duty has been considered in the evaluation of this application. It is considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result of the proposed decision.

## Equality Act 2010

The Equality Act 2010 identifies a number of 'protected characteristics', namely age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil partnership.

Having due regard to advancing equality involves:

• removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected characteristics;

• taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these differ from the need of other people; and

• encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life or in other activities where their participation is disproportionately low.

The above duty has been given due consideration in the determination of this application. It is considered that there would be no unacceptable impact upon persons who share a protected characteristic, over and above any other person, as a result of the proposed decision.

Planning (Wales) Act 2015 (Welsh language)

Section 31 of the Act clarifies that impacts on the Welsh language may be a consideration when taking decisions on applications for planning permission so far as it is material to the

application. This duty has been given due consideration in the determination of this application. It is considered that there would be no material unacceptable effect upon the use of the Welsh language in Powys as a result of the proposed decision.

Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

Section 3 of the Act imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in accordance with the sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs (Section 5). This duty has been considered in the evaluation of this application. It is considered that the proposed development is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards the well-being objectives.

# RECOMMENDATION

In light of the above it is therefore considered that sufficient information has been submitted and condition 3 of planning consent P/2017/0159 can therefore be formerly discharged.

Case Officer: Kevin Straw - Planning Officer Tel: 01597 827092 E-mail:kevin.straw@powys.gov.uk